

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF INDIANA

Court of Appeals Cause No. 49A02-0702-CV-00188

PHILIP-ANTHONY BONNER, a minor,)
by his parents and next friends, Joseph and)
LaTanya Bonner, et al.,)

Plaintiffs/Appellants,)

v.)

MITCH DANIELS, Governor of the)
State of Indiana and Co-Chair of the)
Education Roundtable;)
SUELLEN K. REED, Indiana State)
Superintendent of Public Instruction and)
Chair of the State Board of Education and)
Co-Chair of the Education Roundtable; and)
the INDIANA STATE BOARD OF)
EDUCATION,)

Defendants/Appellees.)

Appeal from the
Marion Superior Court

Cause No. 49D01-0604-PL-016414

The Honorable
Cale J. Bradford, Judge

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* TAX FOUNDATION

Joseph D. Henschman
Tax Foundation
2001 L Street, N.W., Suite 1050
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 464-6200

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

John M. Mead
LEEUEW OBERLIES & CAMPBELL, P.C.
320 North Meridian Street, Suite 1006
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
Telephone: (317) 684-6960
Facsimile: (317) 684-6961
Email: jmead@indylegal.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. THE INDIANA CONSTITUTION DOES NOT CREATE A JUDICIALLY ENFORCEABLE RIGHT TO A “QUALITY” EDUCATION.....3

 A. The interpretation adopted by the court below goes beyond the text of the Education Clause.....3

 B. The interpretation adopted by the court below goes beyond the historical meaning of the Education Clause.....4

 C. The decision below leaves unanswered concerns raised in contrary persuasive authority6

 D. The interpretation adopted by the court below will produce no judicially manageable standards7

II. A JUDICIAL MANDATE REQUIRING CHANGES TO THE CURRENT SYSTEM OF SCHOOL FINANCE POLICY IS NOT LIKELY TO IMPROVE THE QUALITY OF EDUCATION.....10

 A. The Framers did not envision that finance policies would be the focus of improving the quality of state education11

 B. The experience of sister states in judicial mandates for education spending has been problematic12

CONCLUSION.....14

PROOF OF SERVICE AND AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bonner ex rel. Bonner v. Daniels,
885 N.E.2d 673 (Ind. Ct. App. 2008)..... passim

Carrol-Hall v. Rell,
No. X09CV054019406, 2007 WL 2938295
(Conn. Super. Ct. Sept. 17, 2007).....8

City of Pawtucket v. Sundlun,
662 A.2d 40 (R.I. 1995).....7, 9

Claremont Sch. Dist. v. Governor,
703 A.2d 1353 (N.H. 1997)6

Coal. for Adequacy & Fairness in Sch. Funding, Inc. v. Chiles,
680 So.2d 400 (Fla. 1996).....7

Comm. for Educ. Rights v. Edgar,
672 N.E.2d 1178 (Ill. 1996).....8, 9, 10

CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ga. State Bd. of Equalization,
128 S. Ct. 467 (2007).....1

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2005).....1

Dep’t of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis,
128 S. Ct. 1801 (2008).....1

Ex parte James,
836 So. 2d 813 (Ala. 2002).....7

Heatherly v. State,
658 S.E.2d 11 (N.C. 2008).....1

Lewis E. v. Spagnolo,
710 N.E.2d 798 (Ill. 1999).....8

Neb. Coal. for Educ. Equity and Adequacy v. Heineman,
731 N.W.2d 164 (Neb. 2007).....7, 8, 9

<i>Okla. Educ. Ass’n v. State ex rel. Okla. Legislature</i> , 158 P.3d 1058 (Okla. 2007).....	7
<i>Robinson v. Schenck</i> , 102 Ind. 307, 1 N.E. 698 (1885)	13
<i>Rose v. Council for Better Educ. Inc.</i> , 790 S.W.2d 186 (Ky. 1989).....	6, 13
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	9

Constitutional Provisions

Ind. Const. art. VIII, § 1.....	passim
---------------------------------	--------

Other Authorities

Chris Atkins, <i>Appropriation by Litigation: Estimating the Cost of Judicial Mandates for State and Local Education Spending</i> , Tax Foundation Background Paper No. 55, Jul. 2007, available at http://tinyurl.com/tfedfin	12, 13
Frederick Hess, <i>Adequacy Judgments and School Reform</i> , in <i>School Money Trials</i> 159-94 (Martin West ed., Brookings Institution Press 2007)	13
Matthew G. Springer & James W. Guthrie, <i>The Politicization of the School Finance Legal Process</i> , in <i>School Money Trials</i> 102-30 (Martin West ed., Brookings Institution Press 2007)	13
Paul Galindo, <i>Indiana Judiciary Ponders an Education Spending Mandate</i> , Tax Foundation Tax Policy Blog, Jul. 14, 2008, http://www.taxfoundation.org/blog/show/23369.html	12
Peter Schrag, <i>Final Test: The Battle for Adequacy in America’s Schools</i> 233 (2003).....	13
